kgCO2e/t. This figure is significantly lower than the calculated value for Barr’s AC 6 DENSE SURF

XX/YY of 114.93 kgCO2e/t. Tarmacs figure however does not include EC arising from quarrying, site

works, aggregate processing and constituent material transportation. By omitting these sources of

EC from this total value, the EC content of asphalt decreases to 36.76 kgCO2e/t of AC 6 DENSE SURF

XX/YY produced. Thus verifying that the calculation method and data used is accurate and correct

giving realistic results.

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

4.21 Transportation Distance

Transportation contributes significantly to the total embodied carbon of asphalt. By varying the

delivery distances of the constituent materials, it can be seen to what affect different distances have

on the final EC of the product. Table 19 below shows the results of all 6 sensitivity studies. Results

for the individual asphalt mixes can be found in Appendix A, Table A.2, A.3, A.4, A.5, A.6 & A.7.

 Constituent
Materials

Investigated

Original
Outbound
Distance

(km)

New
Outbound
Distance

(km)

Average
Transport
Embodied

Carbon
(kgCO2e/t)

Total Average
Embodied

Carbon
(kgCO2e/t)

Percentage
Change From
Original Total

EC Value

Original -

10 - 77.97 132.00 0%

Study 1 Aggregate,
Dust

10 0 57.24 113.70 -14%

Study 2 Aggregate,
Dust

10 20 94.78 150.30 +14%

Study 3 Bitumen

288 100 50.77 106.50 -19%

Study 4 Bitumen 288 500 98.39 154.10 +17%

63

Study 5 Aggregate,
Dust, Bitumen

10 / 288 0  /100 32.00 88.20 -33%

Study 6 Aggregate,
Dust Bitumen

10 / 288 20 /500 123.78 179.10 +36%

Table 19 – Transportation Distance Results

The above results show the significant change in total embodied carbon when transportation

distance is varied. In Study 1, a 14% decrease occurs resulting in a substantially lower average

embodied carbon of all the mixes.  By having quarrying, aggregate processing and asphalt

production all on one site will lower the embodied carbon of asphalt. Study 2 shows the opposite

results when compared to Study 1 which is as expected, with the average total embodied carbon of

asphalt increasing by 14%. Study 3, 4, 5 and 6 show the same pattern, an increase in transportation